
1132 

8 CFR Ch. V (1–1–08 Edition) § 1280.52 

present in the case which, in the opin-
ion of the applicant, justified the 
granting of his application. 

(c) Disposition of application. The ap-
plication, if filed with the answer, shall 
be disposed of as provided in § 1280.13. 
In any other case the application shall 
be considered and decided by the dis-
trict director or the Associate Commis-
sioner for Examinations, or the Direc-
tor for the National Fines Office from 
whose decision an appeal may be taken 
to the Board within 15 days after the 
mailing of the notification of decision 
as provided in part 3 of this chapter. 

[22 FR 9808, Dec. 6, 1957, as amended at 23 FR 
9124, Nov. 26, 1958; 46 FR 28624, May 28, 1981; 
54 FR 18649, May 2, 1989] 

§ 1280.52 Payment of fines. 

(a) All fines assessed pursuant to sec-
tions 231(d); 237(b); 239; 251(d); 254(a); 
255; 256; 271(a); 272, 273 and 274(c) of the 
Act shall be made payable to and col-
lected by the Service. 

(b) All fines collected pursuant to 
sections 271(a) and 273 of the Act shall 
be deposited in the Immigration User 
Fee Account established in accordance 
with the provisions of section 286 of the 
Act. 

(c) From the amounts collected under 
paragraphs (a) and (b) of this section, 
the increase in penalties collected re-
sulting from the amendments made by 
sections 203(b), 543(a), and 544 of the 
Immigration Act of 1990, shall be cred-
ited to the appropriation for activities 
authorized under section 280(b) of the 
Act. 

[56 FR 26020, June 6, 1991] 

§ 1280.53 Civil monetary penalties in-
flation adjustment. 

(a) In general. In accordance with the 
requirements of the Federal Civil Pen-
alties Inflation Adjustment Act of 1990, 
Pub. L. 101–410, 104 Stat. 890, as amend-
ed by the Debt Collection Improvement 
Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104–34, 110 Stat. 
1321, the civil monetary penalties pro-
vided by law within the jurisdiction of 
the Service and listed in paragraph (c) 
of this section are adjusted as set forth 
in this section, effective for violations 
occurring on or after September 29, 
1999. 

(b) Calculation of adjustment. (1) The 
inflation adjustments described in 
paragraph (c) of this section were de-
termined by increasing the maximum 
civil monetary penalty or the range of 
minimum and maximum civil mone-
tary penalties, as applicable, for each 
civil monetary penalty assessed or en-
forced by the Service by the cost-of-liv-
ing adjustment as that term is defined 
by the Federal Civil Penalties Inflation 
Adjustment Act of 1990, Pub. L. 101–410. 
Any increase so determined was round-
ed to the nearest— 

(i) Multiples of $10 in the case of pen-
alties less than or equal to $100; 

(ii) Multiples of $100 in the case of 
penalties greater than $100 but less 
than or equal to $1,000; 

(iii) Multiples of $1,000 in the case of 
penalties greater than $1,000 but less 
than or equal to $10,000; 

(iv) Multiples of $5,000 in the case of 
penalties greater than $10,000 but less 
than or equal to $100,000; 

(v) Multiples of $10,000 in the case of 
penalties greater than $100,000 but less 
than or equal to $200,000; and 

(vi) Multiples of $25,000 in the case of 
penalties greater than $200,000. 

(2) Notwithstanding the provisions of 
paragraph (b)(1) of this section, the ini-
tial adjustment for each penalty is 
capped at 10%. 

(c) Adjustment to penalties. The civil 
monetary penalties provided by law 
within the jurisdiction of the Service, 
as set forth in this paragraph (c)(1) 
through (9), are adjusted in accordance 
with the inflation adjustment proce-
dures prescribed in section 5 of the 
Federal Civil Monetary Penalties Infla-
tion Adjustment Act of 1990, Pub. L. 
101–410, effective on or after the Sep-
tember 29, 1999 as follows: 

(1) Section 231(d) of the Act, Lists of 
Aliens and Citizen Passengers Arriving 
or Departing; Record of Resident 
Aliens and Citizens Leaving Perma-
nently for Foreign Country: from $300 
to $330. 

(2) Section 234 of the Act, Designa-
tion of Ports of Entry for Aliens Arriv-
ing by Civil Aircraft: from $2,000 to 
$2,200. 

(3) Section 251(d) of the Act, List of 
Alien Crewmen; Reports of Illegal 
Landings: from $200 to $220 for each 
alien not reported in accordance with 

VerDate Aug<31>2005 14:55 Feb 20, 2008 Jkt 214027 PO 00000 Frm 01142 Fmt 8010 Sfmt 8010 Y:\SGML\214027.XXX 214027ys
hi

ve
rs

 o
n 

P
R

O
D

1P
C

62
 w

ith
 C

F
R


